Paper No. 4

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

GOOGLE INC., NEST LABS, INC., AND DROPCAM, INC.

Petitioners,

v.

E.DIGITAL CORPORATION

Patent Owner.

Case IPR2015-01473 Patent 8,311,523 B1

Before MICHAEL D. PIERCE, Trial Paralegal

MANDATORY NOTICE BY PATENT OWNER E.DIGITAL CORPORATION PURSUANT TO 37 C.F.R. § 42.8

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.8, Patent Owner e.Digital Corporation discloses the

following information. Notwithstanding the filing of this Mandatory Notice, the Patent

Owner reserves all objections related to the sufficiency and timeliness of service or other

filing defects related to the Petition.

A. Real Party-In-Interest:

e.Digital Corporation

B. Related Matters:

The following pending matters involve U.S. Patent No. 8,311,523:

- *e.Digital v. Dropcam*, Case No. 3:14-cv-04922-JST (N.D.Cal.)
- *e.Digital v. ShenZhen Gospell Smarthome Electronic Co., Ltd. et al.*, Case No. 3:15cv-00691-JST (N.D.Cal.)
- *e.Digital v.*, ArcSoft, Inc., Case No. 3:15-cv-00056-BEN-DHB(S.D.Cal.)

C. Lead and Back-up Counsel

Lead Counsel	Back-up Counsel
Robert E. Purcell	Jerry Kearns
The Law Office of Robert E. Purcell, PLLC	The Law Office of Robert E. Purcell, PLLC
211 West Jefferson Street, Suite 24	6968 Fox Circle
Syracuse, New York 13202	Larkspur, Colorado 80118
Telephone: 315-671-0710	Telephone: 720-327-0003
Email address: rpurcell@repurcelllaw.com	USPTO Reg. No. 32,648
USPTO Reg. No. 28,532	

D. Service Information:

Please direct all correspondence in this matter to:

Mr. Robert E. Purcell

The Law Office of Robert E. Purcell, PLLC

211 West Jefferson Street, Suite 24

Syracuse, New York 13202

Telephone: 315-671-0710

Facsimile: 315-671-0711

Email address: repurcell@repurcelllaw.com

Dated: July 13, 2015

Respectfully submitted,

/s/Robert E. Purcell

Robert E. Purcell Registration No. 28,532 THE LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT E. PURCELL, PLLC 211 West Jefferson Street, Suite 24 Syracuse, New York 13202 Telephone: 315-671-0710 Facsimile: 315-671-0711

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing MANDATORY

NOTICE BY PATENT OWNER E.DIGITAL CORPORATION PURSUANT TO 37

C.F.R. § 42.8, was served in its entirety on July 13, 2015, by sending a copy by FedEx

overnight directed to the attorneys of record for the Petitioner at the following address:

Michael V. Messinger Michelle K. Holoubek STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX PLLC 1100 New York Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005 Tel.: 202.371.2600 Fax: 202.371.2540

Attorneys for Petitioners and electronically <u>mikem-PTAB@skgf.com</u> and, <u>mholoubek-PTAB@skgf.com</u>

> /s/ Allison Collins Allison Collins